As of April 17, 2002, McLeodUSA will implement fresh start reporting under the provisions of SOP 90-7. Under SOP 90-7, the
reorganization fair value of McLeodUSA will be allocated to its assets and liabilities, its accumulated deficit will be eliminated, and its new
equity will be issued according to the Plan. McLeodUSA is still evaluating the impact but anticipates that the adoption of SOP 90-7 and fresh
start reporting will have a material effect on its financial statements. As a result, the financial statements published for periods following the
effectiveness of the Plan will not be comparable to those published before the effectiveness of the Plan.

   An estimate of the effect of fresh start reporting as of March 31, 2002 follows (in millions). The amounts are based on preliminary
valuation information and, as such, the final reorganization fair value of McLeodUSA that will be allocated to its assets and liabilities as of
April 17, 2002 will be different from the amounts below.

27

McLeodUSA Incorporated
Preliminary Pro Forma Restructuring

March 31, 2002

Historical
March 31,

2002
Sale of
Pubco

Forstmann
Investment

Debt
Restructuring

Fresh Start
Accounting

Adjustments
(estimated) Total

Current assets $ 482.0 $ 438.1 $ 175.0 $ (779.0) $ 389.9(A) $ 706.0
Long-term assets 4,019.4 (347.7) � � (1,958.5) 1,713.2

Total assets $ 4,501.4 $ 90.4 $ 175.0 $ (779.0) $ (1,568.6) $ 2,419.2

Current liabilities $ 3,512.1 $ (50.1) $ �$ (3,111.7) $ (41.0) $ 309.3
Long-term liabilities 993.0 (1.1) � � (32.0) 959.9

Edgar Filing: MCLEODUSA INC - Form 10-Q

24

Historical
March 31,

2002
Sale of
Pubco

Forstmann
Investment

Debt
Restructuring

Fresh Start
Accounting

Adjustments
(estimated) Total

Total liabilities $ 4,505.1 $ (51.2) $ �$ (3,111.7) $ (73.0) $ 1,269.2

Stockholders' equity (including
Redeemable Convertible Preferred Stock) (3.7) 141.6 175.0 2,332.7 (1,495.6) 1,150.0

Total liabilities and stockholders'
equity $ 4,501.4 $ 90.4 $ 175.0 $ (779.0) $ (1,568.6) $ 2,419.2

(A)
Includes the impact of classifying specific account balances into "Assets held for sale" for certain non-core businesses.

   The above amounts do not include the effect of the adoption of SFAS 143, "Accounting for Asset Retirement Obligations" which
McLeodUSA is currently evaluating, and will be implementing concurrent with fresh start accounting.

Effects of New Accounting Standards

Accounting for Goodwill and Other Intangible Assets

   On January 1, 2002, we adopted Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 142, "Accounting for Goodwill and Other Intangible
Assets ("SFAS 142")." SFAS 142 requires the use of a non-amortization approach to account for purchased goodwill and for separately